

No. 24-685

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the Ninth Circuit**

---

REAL ESTATE EXCHANGE, INC.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

ZILLOW GROUP, INC.;  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the Western District of Washington  
No. 2:21-cv-00312-TSZ (Hon. Thomas S. Zilly)

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

JONATHAN S. KANTER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

DOHA G. MEKKI  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

JOHN W. ELIAS  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

MICHAEL B. KADES  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

DAVID B. LAWRENCE  
MARKUS A. BRAZILL  
JOHN J. SULLIVAN

DANIEL E. HAAR  
NICKOLAI G. LEVIN  
ALICE A. WANG  
*Attorneys*

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
ANTITRUST DIVISION  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Room 3224  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 803-0500  
alice.wang@usdoj.gov

*Counsel for the United States*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....   | i  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | ii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....   | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....   | 3  |
| STATEMENT .....   | 3  |
| A. Background .....   | 3  |
| 1. NAR’s No-Commingling Rule .....  | 3  |
| 2. REX and Zillow .....   | 5  |
| B. Procedural History .....   | 8  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 10 |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 12 |
| I. Association Rules Can Embody Concerted Action Under<br>Section 1 Even When They Are Not Mandatory.....   | 16 |
| II. Remand Is Appropriate For The District Court To Consider<br>Whether There Is Sufficient Evidence Of A Common Scheme<br>Among NAR And Adopting MLSs, In Which Zillow Acquiesced..... | 21 |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 32 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE   |    |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  |    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page(s)            |
|---|--------------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                    |
| <i>Allied Tube &amp; Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> ,<br>486 U.S. 492 (1988).....               | 14                 |
| <i>American Society of Mechanical Engineers, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> ,<br>456 U.S. 556 (1982)..... | 17, 21, 24         |
| <i>American Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>328 U.S. 781 (1946).....                              | 13, 30             |
| <i>American Needle, Inc. v. National Football League</i> ,<br>560 U.S. 183 (2010).....                  | 10, 12, 13, 18, 23 |
| <i>Arandell Corp. v. Centerpoint Energy Services, Inc.</i> ,<br>900 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2018).....       | 25, 30             |
| <i>Associated Press v. United States</i> ,<br>326 U.S. 1 (1945) .....                                   | 14, 18             |
| <i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 752 (1984).....                        | 13                 |
| <i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 451 (1992).....                | 13                 |
| <i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple, Inc.</i> ,<br>67 F.4th 946 (9th Cir. 2023).....                           | 31                 |
| <i>Esco Corp. v. United States</i> ,<br>340 F.2d 1000 (9th Cir. 1965).....                              | 25, 30             |
| <i>Fashion Originators' Guild of America, Inc. v. FTC</i> ,<br>312 U.S. 457 (1941).....                 | 17                 |
| <i>FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</i> ,<br>476 U.S. 447 (1986).....                              | 14                 |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> ,<br>421 U.S. 773 (1975).....  | 16, 17     |
| <i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litigation</i> ,<br>385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004) .....  | 19         |
| <i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litigation</i> ,<br>295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002).....  | 19         |
| <i>Interstate Circuit v. United States</i> ,<br>306 U.S. 208 (1939).....   | 20, 25     |
| <i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of the University of Oklahoma</i> ,<br>468 U.S. 85 (1984) .....  | 14         |
| <i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> ,<br>435 U.S. 679 (1978).....   | 14         |
| <i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> ,<br>585 U.S. 529 (2018).....  | 13         |
| <i>PLS.com, LLC v. NAR</i> ,<br>32 F.4th 824 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 567 (2023) .....  | 14, 27, 28 |
| <i>Plymouth Dealers’ Association of Northern California v. United States</i> ,<br>279 F.2d 128 (9th Cir. 1960).....  | 19, 31     |
| <i>Relevant Sports, LLC v. United States Soccer Federation, Inc.</i> ,<br>61 F.4th 299 (2d Cir. Mar. 7, 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1391<br>(2024) ..... | 28         |
| <i>Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. FTC</i> ,<br>221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000).....   | 26         |
| <i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> ,<br>791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015) .....   | 26         |
| <i>United States v. Masonite Corp.</i> ,<br>316 U.S. 265 (1942).....   | 20, 26     |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. National Association of Real Estate Boards</i> ,<br>339 U.S. 485 (1950).....              | 18, 19, 28, 29 |
| <i>United States v. National Association of Realtors</i> ,<br>2006 WL 3434263 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 27, 2006) ..... | 29, 30         |
| <i>United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc.</i> ,<br>334 U.S. 131 (1948).....                                | 31             |
| <i>United States v. Realty Multi-List, Inc.</i> ,<br>629 F.2d 1351 (5th Cir. 1980).....                       | 28             |
| <i>United States v. Sealy, Inc.</i> ,<br>388 U.S. 350 (1967).....   | 23             |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |                |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1 .....   | 12             |
| 15 U.S.C. § 3 .....   | 19             |
